WOLVERHAMPTON & DISTRICT CHESS LEAGUE
Bulletin no 4 February 2008

M Savin

11 Highfield \Way

Aldridge

Walsall \Ws9 8XF TEL NO 01922 456240 e-mail mike@mikesavin7.orangehome.co.uk

League Tables {completed matches as at 10 February 2008)

DIVISION 1 P W D L EPTS DIVISION 2 E W D
WALSALL KIPPING 7 6 1 0 13 SHIFNAL/TELFORD 8 8 O
WOLVERHAMPTON 8 5 1 2 1 KIDDERMINSTER A 7 6 0
BUSHBURY 6 4 2 O 10 MERCIA 8 6 O
STOURBRIDGE 8 4 2 2 10 RUSHALL 6 4 1
LICHFIELD 6 3 2 1 8 STOURBRIDGE 7 3 1
WEST BROMWICH 7 3 1 3 7 BREWOOD 7 1 3
HALESOWEN 6 2 1 3 5 RUGELEY 7 2 1
WARLEY QUINBORNE 7 1 1 5 3 BUSHBURY 7 1 2
BOLDMERE ST M 7 0 3 4 3 KIDDERMINSTER B 6 1 O
STAFFORD 6 0 3 3 3 WALSALL KIPPING 7 0 2
ST GEORGES 6 0 1 5 1 WOLVERHAMPTON 6 0 2
P W D L PTS P W D
DIVISION 3 DIVISION 4
RUSHALL 9 6 3 O 15 RUSHALL 8 5 2
STAFFORD 8 3 3 2 9 WALSALL KIPPING 7 4 3
HALESOWEN 9 2 5 2 9 NORTHFIELD C 7 4 2
MERCIA 8 2 4 2 8 ST GEORGES 6 3 0
LICHFIELD 9 3 2 4 8 HALESOWEN 8§ 1 2
WOLVERHAMPTON 9 1 4 4 6 MERCIA 8 0 1
BREWOOD 8 2 1 5 5
EDITORIAL NOTE

If anyone wants me to include any item in the bulletin please let me know. (Contact details above)

Some clubs have now opted to receive the bulletin by e mail and this of course saves money and does
mean the club receives the bulletin much quicker. Any club prepared to accept the bulletin by electronic
means please let me know.

NEW REGISTRATIONS (Since last bulletin)

Walsall Kipping D Wheeler D1 from 19/01/08  Rushall K Hadley D2 from 19/01/08
Shifnal /Telfford T Bames D2 from 19/01/08 Brewood Alenz D3 from 4/2/08
Wolverhampton G Sands D3 from 26/01/08 Rushail D Marriott D4 from 19/01/08

PLAYERS TIED TO A HIGHER TEAM

Windsor Peck Halesowen from 11/01/08  Steve Wilson Wolverhampton from 11/01/08
John Llewellyn Halesowen from 11/01/08 A Brownsword Mercia from 19/01/08
F Freshwater Halesowen from 19/01/08 J Phillips Mercia from 19/01/08

NEW VENUE RUSHALL CHESS CLUB

With effect from 11" February 2008 Rushall will be playing at the Black Horse, 608a Bloxwich
Road Leamore Walsall.(corner of Bloxwich Road and Harden Road)

Steve tells me that they had to leave Manor Farm after 27 years because the school wanted to
double the rent.
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Bushbury A
Grinsell Lee
Crombleholme A
Cooper Dave
Staniforth John
Parry Richard
Baggott Peter

Bushbury A
Grinsell Lee
Crombleholme A
Cooper Dave
Staniforth John
Parry Richard
Baggott Peter

St Georges A
Hylands, Liam
Hope Garry
Draper Adam
Parkinson, A
Tallis Mark
Johnson Lennie

Stourbridge A
Fallowfield Nick
Harris NH
Horwill Eric
Foster Steve
Jukes Steve
Foxall John

Walsall Kipping A
Anderton David

Bellin Jana
Pritchard D
Bellin Chris
Rea W
Friend Dave

Wolv ton A
Thompson PI
Townsend M
Porter P

May Martin

Wood Frank
Samanci Ali

0.00
1.00
0.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
3.50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.00
3.50

1.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
0.00
0.50

2.50

0.50
0.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.00
3.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
0.00
1.60
4.50

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.60
6.00

1.00
0.00
1.00
0.50
0.00
0.00
2.50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.60
2.50

0.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
0.50

3.50

0.50
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.00
3.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.50
1.00
0.00
1.50

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

RESULTS

DIVISION 1

West Bromwich
Walker Nick
Crump J
Eckloff Colin
Bull Phil

Uddin Moin
Wesson G

tourbridge A
Foster Steve
Horwill Eric
Jukes Steve
Somerfield Adrian
Foxall John
Evans Ron

Warley Quinbome
Singh AJ

Doran Mike

Smith Simon

Lee Darren

Fahy J

Burnett A

Walsall Kipping A
Anderton David

Bellin Jana
Pritchard D
Groombridge M
Bellin Chris
Rea W

West Bromwich
Walker Nick
CrumpJ

Bull Phil
Davies Dave
Backhouse D
Uddin Moin

Boldmere St Michzels

Default
Default
Default
Default

Default
Default

Boldmere St Michaels
Thomas Keith
FaganJ

Lake Andy

Wilson Alex(Sandy)
Brelsforth D

Phipps Malcolm

Stourbridge A
Harris NH
Foster Steve
Jukes Steve
Dudley B
Wilson Julie
Foxall John

Lichfield A
Wallace Paul
Staples Maurice
Keaveney J
Maher Mike
Farmery R
Giles Alan

Boldmere St Michaels
Thomas Keith
FaganJ

Lake Andy

Wilson Alex(Sandy)
Biddle M

Brelsforth D

Warley Quinbomne
Southall Andy

Singh AJ
Doran Mike
Lee Darren
Fahy J
Bumett A

Stafford A

Acey Gerald
Ammstrong M
Pedder Stephane
Butters Roger

Leadbetter A
Wozniak Ken

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.50
0.00
0.50
1.00

1.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.00
0.50
4.00

0.50
0.50
1.00
1.00
0.50

0.50
4.00

0.00
0.50
0.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
3.00

0.00
0.50
0.00
0.50
0.50
1.00
2.50

0.50
1.00
0.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
3.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
0.50
5.00

0.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.00
0.50
2.00

0.50
0.50
0.00
0.00
0.50

0.50
2,060

1.00
0.50
1.00
0.00
0.50
0.00
3.00

1.00
0.50
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.00
3.50

0.50
0.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
3.00

Lichfield A
Staples Maurice
Collins Peter
Keaveney J
Maher Mike
Smith John
Giles Alan

Wolv to!
Thompson PI
Porter P

May Martin
Wood Frank
Khoshnevis
Bate Keith

Halesowen A
Fishburne S
Hadley Mike
Grimes Robert
Llewelyn John
Peck Windsor

Curry Don

St Georges A
Hylands, Liam
Hope Garry
Draper Adam
Johnson Lennie
Lunn John
Wise Ken

Wolverhampton
Thompson PI
Sanghera P
Porter P

May Martin
Wood Frank
Wootton M

Warley Quinbome
Singh AJ

Doran Mike

Smith Simon
Fahy J

Lee Darren
Bumett A



Mercia A

Share Mike

Perks Derek
Worthington David
Francis Ken AJ.
Smith BarryR
Butler Marcus

Brewood A
Laight D
Grainger KR
Buxton C
Button J
Crozet P
Bird Stephen

Bushbury B
Staley Phil
Schroeder Alf
Molineux Dave
Brodie Bob
Jones Simon A
Whitehead J

Wals: ipping B
Young Norman
Friend Dave
Burgess Phil
Davies Brian
Savin Mike
Anderton Doreen

rewood A
Laight D
Grainger KR
Button J
Crozet P
Fenby J
Davies AP

Walsall Kipping B
Beasley S

Friend Dave
Young Norman
Burgess Phil
Savin Mike
Anderton Doreen

0.50
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
4.50

0.00
0.50
0.00
0.50
0.00
0.50
1.50

0.00
0.00
0.50
1.00
0.00
1.00
2.50

0.00
0.50
1.00
0.00
0.00
0.60
1.50

0.50
0.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.00
2,00

0.00
0.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.00

2.50

0.50
1.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.50

1.00
0.50
1.00
0.50
1.60
0.50
4.50

1.00
1.00
0.50
0.00
1.00
0.00
3.50

1.00
0.50
0.00
1.00
1.60
1.00
4.50

0.50
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.00
4.00

1.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.00

3.50

DIVISION 2

Rugeley

Dobson Alan
Hiley Cath
Tindley Dave
Page Michael
Meakin Anthony
Default

Mercia A
McCumiskey A
Share Mike

Perks Derek
Worthington David
Francis Ken A J.
Smith BarryR

Shifnal & Telford
Footner John K
Gostelow David
Wilson lain R
Thompson Richard
Brown Roger
Default

Rugeley

Hulley William
Fell Robert
Dobson Alan
Hiley Cath

Page Michael
Meakin Anthony

Kidderminster A
Wrench John
Friar Jim

Bissell M
Pickett Frank
Close David
Chester John

Stourbridge B
Scriven David
Pritchard Mark
Humphries Jeremy
Wilkinson Rich
Webster John
Kosted Towan

Rushall A
Pready Alex
Wilcox-Banks
Leary Peter
Hancox Ray
DolanR
Harris Phil

Rugeley

Amour Dave
Hulley William
Fell Robert
Dobson Alan
Hiley Cath
Meakin Anthony

St id
Moore Andrew
Pritchard Mark
Loynes John
Wilkinson Rich
Webster John
Kosted Towan

Mercia A

Share Mike

Perks Derek
Worthington David
Francis Ken A.J.
Smith BarryR

May Ken

Rugeley

Hulley William
Fell Robert
Dobson Alan
Hiley Cath

Page Michael
Meakin Anthony

Rushall A
Pready Alex
Wilcox-Banks
Leary Peter
Colwell Steve
Cooksey S

Sims Nigel

1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
0.50
5.00

0.50
0.00
0.50
0.50
1.00
0.50
3.00

0.00
1.00
0.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
3.50

0.50
0.50
1.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
4.00

0.00
0.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.00
L.50

0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.00

0.00
3.50

0.00
0.00
0.060
0.50
0.00
0.50
1.00

0.50
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.00
0.50
3.00

1.00
0.60
1.00
0.50
0.00
0.60
2.50

0.50
0.50
0.00
0.00
0.50
0.50
2.00

1.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.00
4.50

0.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.00

1.60
2.50

Kidderminster B
Riley Mark
Varilone John
Yates Tim
Kitchen Mike
Pountney Terry
Digger Derek

ewood A
Laight D
Grainger KR
Buxton C
ButtonJ
Crozet P
ODonoghue P

Kidderminster B
Riley Mark
Varilone John
Yates Tim
Billinge C
Kitchen Mike
Digger Derek

Rushall A
Wilcox-Banks
Wilcox Steve
Colwell Steve
Hancox Ray
Cooksey S
Dolan R

Shifnal & Telford
Footner John K
Roberts Colin
Hollands David
Wilson lain R
Thompson Richard
Tennant Stefan

Bushbury B
Staley Phil
Harris Steve
Schroeder Alf
Molineux Dave
Brodie Bob

Jones Simon A



Shifnal & Telford
Roberts Colin

Edwards Gareth
Wilson Iain R
Thompson Richard
Tennant Stefan
Brown Roger

Rugeley
Amour Dave
Hulley William
Fell Robert
Dobson Alan
Hiley Cath
Page Michael

Stafford B
Wozniak Ken
McNulty Ken
Grujic Dusan
Evans Peter
de Visme Guy

Wolv ton C
Haughton C
Parker R

Dawson R
Walters Paul
Collings Nigel

Halesowen B
Freshwater Fred
Clark Maureen
Taylor Tony
Beasley Reg
Taylor Julian

Stafford B
Wozniak Ken
MecNulty Ken
Nesbitt Dennis
Kennedy B
Evans Peter

Brewood B
Bird Stephen
Hall Bryan
Buckley David
Guest Paul
Micklewright S

0.50
0.50
1.00
0.50

1.00
0.00
3.50

1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
0.50
5.00

0.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.50

0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
3.00

0.50
0.50
1.00
0.50
0.00
2,50

1.60
0.50
0.50
1.00
1.00
4.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.50
0.50
1.00

0.50
0.50
0.00
0.50

0.00
1.00
2.50

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.50
0.00
0.50
1.00

1.00
0.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.50

1.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.00
2.00

0.50
0.50
0.00
0.50
1.00
2.50

0.00
0.50
0.50
0.060
0.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
4.00

DIVISION 2 (CONTD

Mercia A

Share Mike

Perks Derek
Worthington David
Francis Ken A.J.
Smith BarryR
Philips John

Wolverhampton B
Wootton M

Fox Jeff

Bate Keith
Griffiths Mike
Broombhall P
Wilson SteveR

Division 3
Halesowen B
Curry Don
Freshwater Fred
Clark Maureen
Taylor Tony
Southcote John

Brewood B
ODonoghue P
Colabella A
Buckley David
Guest Paul
Micklewright S

Mercia B
Philips John
Butler Marcus
Bateson Chris
Lane Chris
Brownsword A

Lichfield B
Kent Arthur
Hall Arthur
Brown Charles
Smitton Stuart
Default

Lichfield B
Homewood Brian
Monks Gary

Hall Arthur
Brown Charles
Short David

Bushbury B
Podlesak M
Staley Phil
Harris Steve
Schroeder Alf

Molineux Dave
Jones Simon A

Wolver ton B
Wootton M

Fox Jeff

Bate Keith

Bird Deryl
Khoshnevis
Broomhall P

Lichfield B
Kent Arthur
Stobodynk Yuri
Brown Charles
Smitton Stuart
Griffin Nick

Halesowen B
Curry Don
Freshwater Fred
Clark Maureen
Taylor Tony
Beasley Reg

Rushall B
Cooksey S
Hancox Ray
Allen Syd
Hennion J
Carr Matthew

Lichfield B
Monks Gary
Slobodynk Yuri
Hall Arthur
Brown Charles
Griffin Nick

Stafford B
Wozniak Ken
Grujic Dusan
Evans Peter
de Visme Guy
Kennedy B

1.00
1.00
0.50
0.00

0.00
0.50
3.00

0.00
1.00
0.00
0.50
0.00
1.00
2.50

0.00
0.50
0.00
0.50
1.00
2.00

1.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.00
2.50

1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
4.50

0.50
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.00
2.50

0.00
0.00
0.50
0.50
0.00
1.00

0.00
0.00
0.50
1.00

1.00
0.50
3.00

1.00
0.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
0.00
3.50

1.00
0.50
1.00
0.50
0.00
3.00

0.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.00
2.50

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.50
0.00
0.50

0.50
0.00
0.50
0.50
1.00
2.50

1.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
1.00
4.00

Walsall Kipping B
Default

Friend Dave
Young Norman

Burgess Phil
Davies Brian
Savin Mike

Shifnal & Telford
Roberts Colin
Edwards Gareth
Wilson Jain R
Thompson Richard
Tennant Stefan
Barnes Tony

Rushall B
Styles CJ
Cooksey S
Hancox Ray
Allen Syd
Hennion J

Stafford B
McNulty Ken
Grujic Dusan
Evans Peter
Maxwell Gerry
de Visme Guy

Wolverhampton C
Haughton C

Parker R
Walters Paul
Collings Nigel
Lewis Barry

Halesowen B
Curry Don
Freshwater Fred
Clark Maureen
Taylor Tony
Southcote John

Rushall B
Styles CJ
Hancox Ray
Allen Syd
Hennion J
Carr Matthew



Division 3 (contd)

Wolverhampton C Mercia B
Haughton C 000 100 PriceRod
Dawson R 0.00 100 RichJohn
Walters Paul 050 0.50 Bateson Chris
Collings Nigel 100 0.00 Lane Chris
Sands G 100 0.00 Brownsword A
250 2.50
Division 4

St Georges B Mercia C St Georges B Northfield Checkmates
Elkington P 050 050  Heathcock C Gough Roy 0.00 1.00  Maddocks Phil
Rees Mike 1.00 000 NichollsP W Griffin Chris 000 1.00 Hodkinson Peter
Griffin Chris 1.00 0.00  Challinor David Campbell R 000 100 Willmott
Campbell R 1.00 0.00  Challinor George 0.00 3.00

3.50 0.50 ushall C Mercia C
Walsall Kipping C Halesowen C Carr Matthew 1.00 000 Heathcock C
Shrimpton A 000 100 EvansPaul Greenwood Matthew 1.00 000 NichollsPW
Nixon Peter 1.00  0.00 Scuthcote John Greenwood Peter 1.00 000  Challinor David
Moore Kevin 000 1.00 BeasleyReg Ng Andrew 1.00 0.00  Challinor George
Hayes Lance 1.00 000 Evans Joyce 4.00 0.00

200 200
Mercia C St Georges B Northfield Checkrmates Halesowen
Heathcock C 000 100 LunnJohn Maddocks Phil 1.00 000 EvansPaul
Nicholls P W 000 100 WiseKen Bowen, Steven 100 0.00 Southcote John
Challinor David 000 1.00 ReesMike Hodkinson Peter 1.00 0.00 Vile Mark
Challinor George 000 100 CampbellR Willmott 0.50 0.50  Evans Joyce

0.00 4.00 3.50 0.50
Rushall Walsall Kipping C
Carr Matthew 100 000 Billings Cy
Jarvis David 000 100 Nixon Peter
Harris Phil 050 050  Moore Kevin
Greenwood Peter 0.00 100 Hayes Lance

1.50 2.50

Forthcoming Events

WDCL ANNUAL LIGHTNING TOURNAMENT 247 April 2008

To be held at Wolverhampton Chess Club on Tuesday 24" April 2008.
Steve Wilcox has agreed to be Chief Controller
Entry forms will be sent out by the League Secretary nearer the date.

Support the tournament and the people who organise it. Each club should be able to raise at least one
team.

Staffordshire Congress 129137 April 2008
The congress will be held at the Bloxwich Leisure Centre High Street Bloxwich Walsall .

Details from Tracy Whitfield 01782 623361 (before 9.00 pm please) address 21 Bankfield Grove,
Scot Hay, Newecastle Staffs ST5 6AR

Entry forms can also be down loaded from the Midlands Chess webb site




